

No. 15-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMONDRE TUCKER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Louisiana

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. Ben Cohen*
*The Promise of Justice
Initiative*
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113
504-529-5955
benc@thejusticecenter.org

Cecelia T. Kappel
*The Capital Appeals
Project*
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, La. 70113

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 10

I. THERE IS A NATIONAL CONSENSUS AGAINST
THE DEATH PENALTY..... 11

 A. State Legislatures Increasingly Reject the
 Death Penalty 11

 B. Many Other States No Longer Use the
 Death Penalty 12

C. Actual Sentencing Practices Further Illustrate That The Nation Has Evolved To The Point That Capital Punishment Is Unnecessary.....	15
D. Where Capital Punishment Is Utilized, It Is Characterized By Severe Geographic Isolation.....	17
E. Professional Organizations, Law Enforcement Agencies and Corrections Experts Reflect a Broad Consensus Against the Death Penalty.....	18
II. THE DEATH PENALTY DOES NOT FURTHER ANY VALID PENOLOGICAL PURPOSE, VITIATING ITS LEGITIMACY AS A PUNISHMENT.....	21
A. The Available Evidence Does Not Establish That the Death Penalty Is a Meaningful Deterrent to Murder.	22
B. The Death Penalty Does Not Contribute Any Significant Retributive Value Beyond That Afforded By a Sentence of Life Without Parole.....	23
C. Lengthy Delays, Coupled With the Conditions of Confinement, Undermine the Validity of the Punishment.	25
III. THE ADMINISTRATION OF CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IS WANTON AND ARBITRARY.....	27
A. Death is Often Imposed Upon Offenders With Crippling Impairments that Diminish Their Moral Culpability and Render Death an Excessive Punishment.....	27

B. There Remains an Intolerable Risk of Executing the Innocent.....	31
C. Race Continues to Play an Invidious Role in the Administration of Capital Punishment. ...	34
IV. LOUISIANA’S FAILURE TO REQUIRE THE JURY TO DETERMINE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE PUNISHMENT HAS RESULTED IN A SYSTEM THAT FAILS TO ENSURE THAT CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IS RESERVED FOR THE WORST OFFENDER GUILTY OF THE WORST OFFENSE.....	36
A. Louisiana’s Death Penalty Scheme Fails to Identify the Worst of the Worst Offenders	38
B. In Order to Impose a Death Sentence, a Jury Should Make the Sentencing Determination Beyond a Reasonable Doubt...	41
CONCLUSION	45
 APPENDICES	
Appendix A: <i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2013-KA-1631 (La. 9/1/2015), Opinion	1a
Appendix B: <i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2013-KA-1631 (La. 9/1/2015), Unpublished Opinion	89a
Appendix C: <i>State v. Tucker</i> , 2013-KA-1631 (La. 10/30/2015), Louisiana Supreme Court Decision Denying Rehearing	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)... passim	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... passim	
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 639 (M.D. La. 2013).....	26
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	17, 23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	17
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	27
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> , 510 U.S. 1141 (1994).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 2015 Pa. LEXIS 2973 (Pa. Dec. 21, 2015)	13
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015)	25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	passim
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	passim
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	15, 18, 24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	passim

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct 1986 (2014).....	passim
<i>Haugen v. Kitzhaber</i> , 306 P.3d 592 (Ore. 2013)	12
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. __ (2016).....	47-48
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	15, 17
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 19698 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	31
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	passim
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	7, 41
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	29
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	27, 30
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	29
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	passim
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 996 So. 2d 973 (La. 2008)	38, 40
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 53 So. 3d 437 (La. 2010)	40
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 907 So. 2d 1 (La. 2005).....	40
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 983 So. 2d 810 (La. 2008).....	39-40

State v. Holmes, 5 So. 3d 42 (La. 2008) 40

State v. Tucker, 13-1631 (La. 09/01/15); 2015 La.
LEXIS 1712 passim

State v. Williams, 22 So. 3d 867 (La. 2009)..... 40

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 41

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 41

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1

La. C.Cr.P. Art. 905.3.....42

La. R.S. 14:306

La. R.S. 14:44.17

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....2

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim

Other Authorities

- Bright, Stephen B., *Counsel for the Poor: The Death Penalty Not for the Worst Crime but for the Worst Lawyer*, 103 YALE L.J. 1835 (1994) 30
- Columbia Law School, *Professor James Liebman Proves Innocent Man Executed, Retired Supreme Court Justice Says*, Jan. 26, 2015.....32-33
- D. Nagin and J. Pepper, "Deterrence and the Death Penalty," Committee on Law and Justice at the National Research Council, April 2012..... 23
- E. Vail and D. Morgan, *It's Wrong For The State To Take A Life*, SEATTLE TIMES, Feb. 22, 2014 23
- Erik Lillquist, *Absolute Certainty and the Death Penalty*, 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev 45 (Winter 2005)... 43
- Erik Lillquist, *Recasting Reasonable Doubt: Decision Theory and the Virtues of Variability*, 36 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 85 (2002) 43
- Frank Baumgartner and Tim Lyman, *Race of Victim Discrepancies in Homicides and Executions*, Louisiana 1976-2015, LOYOLA UNIV. OF NEW ORLEANS J. PUB. INTEREST L., 2015 35
- Frank Thompson, *Death Penalty Doesn't Make Guards Safer*, THE NEWS JOURNAL OF DELAWARE, Apr. 1, 2015 20

Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQUENCY 124, 130 (2003).....	25
James Liebman, <i>The Wrong Carlos: Anatomy of a Wrongful Execution</i> (Colum. Univ. Press 2014 ed.).....	32
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>Death and Deterrence Redux: Science, Law and Casual Reasoning on Capital Punishment</i> , 4 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 255 (2006)	23
John H. Blume, <i>Killing the Willing ‘Volunteers,’ Suicide and Competency</i> , 103 MICH. L. REV. 939 (2005).....	24
John Langbein, <i>The Origins Of Adversary Criminal Trial</i> , Oxford University Press, Oxford, Englan (2003)	43
Jonathan Katz and Erik Eckholm, <i>DNA Evidence Clears Two Men in 1983 Murder</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 2, 2014.....	35
Larry Laudan, <i>Is Reasonable Doubt Reasonable?</i> , 9 Legal Theory 295, 297 (2003).....	43
Maurice Possley, <i>Fresh Doubts Over a Texas Execution</i> , WASH. POST, Aug. 3, 2014.....	32
Richard C. Dieter, <i>Smart on Crime: Reconsidering the Death Penalty in a Time of Economic Crisis</i> , Death Penalty Information Center (released October 20, 2009)	19

Smith, Robert J., Cull, Sophie and Robinson, Zoe <i>The Failure of Mitigation?</i> , 65 HASTINGS L.J. 1221 (2014).....	30
Statement of Governor Jay Inslee, <i>Remarks announcing a Capital Punishment Moratorium</i> , February 11, 2014.....	13
Statement of Governor John W. Hickenlooper, Executive Order, Death Sentence Reprieve, 2013-006, May 22, 2013.....	13
Terry Collins, <i>Justice System Can Be Improved By Removing Ultimate Penalty</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, Jan. 25, 2011	20
Wilbert Rideau, IN THE PLACE OF JUSTICE: A STORY OF PUNISHMENT AND DELIVERANCE (Knopf Doubleday Publishing Group 2010)..	4
